PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4307743

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.	03/03/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FOCUS PRODUCTS GROUP INTERNATIONAL, LLC
Street Address:	8000 QUARRY RD.
City:	ALBURTIS
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	18011

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 28

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6527433
Patent Number:	7213965
Patent Number:	6966689
Patent Number:	7270156
Patent Number:	6988897
Patent Number:	7498546
Patent Number:	7250587
Patent Number:	7250588
Patent Number:	7238921
Patent Number:	D473421
Patent Number:	D474065
Patent Number:	D474067
Patent Number:	D474643
Patent Number:	D520808
Patent Number:	D525472
Patent Number:	D525828
Patent Number:	D529758
Patent Number:	D534394
Patent Number:	D537292
Patent Number:	D539080

PATENT REEL: 041905 FRAME: 0919

504261063

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D543072
Patent Number:	D546614
Patent Number:	D547601
Patent Number:	D549043
Patent Number:	D551017
Patent Number:	D551488
Patent Number:	D564280
Patent Number:	D568101

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (310)788-4471

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3107884541

Email: janie.freedman@kattenlaw.com

Correspondent Name: JANE FREEDMAN C/O KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN

Address Line 1: 2029 CENTURY PARK EAST

Address Line 2: SUITE 2600

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90067

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	382548-00018
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JANIE FREEDMAN
SIGNATURE:	/Jane Freedman/
DATE SIGNED:	03/07/2017

Total Attachments: 6

source=Focus - Bank of America (Patents)#page1.tif source=Focus - Bank of America (Patents)#page2.tif source=Focus - Bank of America (Patents)#page3.tif source=Focus - Bank of America (Patents)#page4.tif source=Focus - Bank of America (Patents)#page5.tif source=Focus - Bank of America (Patents)#page6.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Termination and Release") is executed as of March 3, 2017, by Bank of America, N.A. (the "Secured Party"), in favor of Focus Products Group International, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (f/k/a FPG, LLC) (the "Debtor").

WHEREAS, the Debtor has requested that the Secured Party release the liens and security interests granted to it in the right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications of the Debtor, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patents"), pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement (as defined herein).

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

The Secured Party does hereby certify that the security interests it holds in the right, title and interest to all of the Patents, pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of July 20, 2012 which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 7, 2013 at Reel 29579, Frame 894 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), by and among the Debtor, the other grantors party thereto and the Secured Party, are released and terminated and all interests in the Patents previously assigned to the Secured Party under the Patent Security Agreement are hereby reassigned to the Debtor, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied, of any kind.

This Termination and Release shall be governed by the laws of the State of New York and shall relate solely to the Patent Security Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Termination and Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

By: Assert A Lacre Theorem The

PATENT

REEL: 041905 FRAME: 0921

SCHEDULE A

(a) ISSIED UTILITY PATENTS

PATENTS

DETACHABLE BREAKAWAY POWER SUPPLY	DETACHABLE BREAKAWAY POWER SUPPLY SOURCE	BEVERAGE MIXER AND HEATER	BEVERAGE MIXER WITH STIR STICK	BEVERAGE MIXER	BEVERAGE MIXER WITH PIVOTING STIR STICK AND CUP INDENTATION	App Title
United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	Country
Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Status
10/31/2005	4/16/2003	10/5/2004	10/23/2002	2/28/2005	11/13/2001	Filed Date
11/262655	10/414822	10/959491	10/278713	11/069737	10/012239	App No.
3/3/2009	1/24/2006	9/18/2007	11/22/2005	5/8/2007	3/4/2003	Grant Date
7498546 82	6988897 B2	7270156 B2	6966689 B2	7213965 82	6527433 B2	Patent No.
FOCUS PRODUCTS GROUP	FOCUS PRODUCTS GROUP INTERNATIONAL, LLC	FOCUS PRODUCTS GROUP INTERNATIONAL, LLC	FOCUS PRODUCTS GROUP INTERNATIONAL, LLC	FOCUS PRODUCTS GROUP INTERNATIONAL, LLC	FOCUS PRODUCTS GROUP INTERNATIONAL, LLC	Owner Name

App Title SMOOTHIE MAKER SMOOTHIE MAKER Country United United States of America States of America Status Granted Granted Filed Date 11/5/2002 29/170456 11/5/2002 29/170459 App No. **Grant Date** 4/22/2003 D473421 S 5/6/2003 D474065 S Patent No. FOCUS FOCUS FC Owner Name GROUP GROUP **PRODUCTS** INTERNATIONAL **PRODUCTS** INTERNATIONAL,

(b) <u>ISSUED DESIGN PATENTS</u>

SOURCE							INTERNATIONAL, LLC
METHOD FOR	United						FOCUS PRODUCTS
TOASTING BREAD	States of America	Granted	6/15/2005	11/154282	7/31/2007	7250587 82	GROUP
AND STEAMING	America						INTERNATIONAL,
COMBINATION							FOCUS
BREAD TOASTER	United						PRODUCTS
AND STEAMER	States of	Granted	6/15/2005	11/155007	7/31/2007	7250588 82	GROUP
DEVICE	America						INTERNATIONAL,
							LLC
COMBINATION							FOCUS
BREAD TOASTER	;						PRODUCTS
AND STEAMER	United	33333					GROUP
DEVICE WITH	States of	Granted	9/11/2006	11/519983	7/3/2007	7238921 B2	INTERNATIONAL,
SHARED	America					************	E
WATTAGE AND			*******		******		
METHOD							

BLENDER	PERSONAL SIZED BLENDER	SPOUT FOR SMOOTHIE MAKER	COMBINATION BREAD TOASTER AND STEAMER DEVICE	BEVERAGE MIXER AND HEATER	BASE FOR SMOOTHIE MAKER	BASE AND SPOUT FOR SMOOTHIE MAKER
United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America
Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted
1/9/2006	6/14/2005	5/21/2004	7/14/2005	1/14/2005	11/5/2002	11/5/2002
29/251618	29/232200	29/205835	29/234431	29/221365	29/170458	29/170457
1/2/2007	10/10/2006	8/1/2006	7/25/2006	5/16/2006	5/20/2003	5/6/2003
D534394 S	D529758 S	D525828 S	D525472 S	D520808 S	D474643 S	D474067 S
FOCUS PRODUCTS GROUP INTERNATIONAL,	FOCUS PRODUCTS GROUP INTERNATIONAL, LLC	FOCUS PRODUCTS GROUP INTERNATIONAL, LLC	FOCUS PRODUCTS GROUP INTERNATIONAL, LLC	FOCUS PRODUCTS GROUP INTERNATIONAL,	FOCUS PRODUCTS GROUP INTERNATIONAL, LLC	FOCUS PRODUCTS GROUP INTERNATIONAL, LLC

TOASTER	SLUSHIE MAKER	FOOD PROCESSOR	TOASTER AND STEAMER	BLENDER	FOOD PROCESSOR	HAND MIXER	
United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	
Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	
1/9/2006	12/21/2005	6/1/2006	6/1/2006	6/1/2006	1/9/2006	1/9/2006	······
29/251614	29/245446	29/260846	29/260892	29/260839	29/251616	29/251615	233333
9/18/2007	8/21/2007	7/31/2007	7/17/2007	5/22/2007	3/27/2007	2/27/2007	
D551017 S	D549043 S	D547601 S	D546614 S	D543072 S	D539080 S	D537292 S	
FOCUS PRODUCTS GROUP	FOCUS PRODUCTS GROUP INTERNATIONAL, LLC	TC.					

FOCUS PRODUCTS GROUP INTERNATIONAL	D568101 S	5/6/2008	29/228993	5/2/2005	Granted	United States of America	COOKING APPLIANCE WITH LOW PROFILE CONTROL PANEL
FOCUS PRODUCTS GROUP INTERNATIONAL, LLC	D564280 S	3/18/2008	29/260833	6/1/2006	Granted	United States of America	COFFEE MAKER
FOCUS PRODUCTS GROUP INTERNATIONAL LLC	D551488 S	9/25/2007	29/260915	6/1/2006	Granted	United States of America	TOASTER
INTERNATIONAL,							

PATENT REEL: 041905 FRAME: 0926

RECORDED: 03/07/2017